

Nos. 12-2915, 12-3046, & 12-3158

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC. and  
WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE STATE POLITICAL ACTION  
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID G. DEININGER, THOMAS BARLAND, MICHAEL  
BRENNAN, THOMAS CANE, GERALD NICHOL, TIMOTHY  
VOCKE, and JOHN CHISHOLM,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, CASE NO. 10-C-0669  
THE HONORABLE CHARLES N. CLEVERT, JR.

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
WI State Bar #1066228

CHRISTOPHER J. BLYTHE  
Assistant Attorney General  
WI State Bar #1026147

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-7477 (Kawski)  
(608) 266-0180 (Blythe)  
(608) 267-2223(fax)  
*kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us*  
*blythecj@doj.state.wi.us*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
I.    Statement Concerning The District Court’s Jurisdiction, Which Is Required By Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	4
II.   Statement Concerning This Court’s Jurisdiction, Which Is Required By Circuit Rule 28(a)(2).....	4
A.   Appeal No. 12-2915.....	5
B.   Appeal No. 12-3046.....	10
C.   Appeal No. 12-3158.....	11
III.  Information Regarding Whether The District Court’s “Inaction” And Interlocutory Orders Are Immediately Appealable, Which Is Required By Circuit Rule 28(A)(3). .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Their Claims. ....	17
A.   The challenged language in Wisconsin law is not unconstitutionally vague.....	17
1.   Vagueness legal standard.....	19
2.   Application of the vagueness legal standard. ....	21

	Page
a. The “influencing” language can be subjected to a limiting construction under <i>Buckley</i> .....	21
b. “Supports or condemns” is not unconstitutionally vague.....	26
c. “Functional equivalents” is not unconstitutionally vague.....	29
B. The district court did not err when it held that Count 4 of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Verified Complaint regarding the “organization” definition in now-expired emergency rule Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(1)(f) (2010) is moot. ....	34
C. Defendants do not appeal the district court’s ruling with regard to Wisconsin’s corporate disbursement and contribution ban in Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)1. ....	35
D. Wisconsin’s committee/political committee, “persons other than political committees,” and “organization” definitions are constitutional. ....	37
1. There is no “major purpose” test that Wisconsin law must pass.....	38
2. Wisconsin’s registration, recordkeeping, and periodic reporting requirements are constitutional. ....	41
E. Defendants do not appeal the district court’s ruling regarding Wisconsin’s regulatory attribution and disclaimer requirements in Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42(5), as applied to WRTL-SPAC’s broadcast speech.....	46
F. Wisconsin’s 24-hour reporting requirements in Wis. Stat. § 11.12(5) and (6) are constitutional.....	49

G. Wisconsin’s oath for independent disbursements requirement in Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7) and Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42(1) is constitutional..... 56

H. With regard to Plaintiffs’ as-applied challenge to the \$500 limitation in Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)3. on what organizations may expend to solicit contributions for their separate segregated funds, Defendants will not enforce this limitation as applied to WRTL and WRTL-SPAC *only*. ..... 61

I. Facial rulings are disfavored..... 62

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM..... 65

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES DOES NOT TIP IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR, AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 66

CONCLUSION..... 67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases Cited**

Aid for Women v. Foulston,  
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 66

Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles,  
441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 54

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds,  
339 U.S. 382 (1950) ..... 20

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) ..... 44

	Page
Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	32
Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng., 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	62, 64
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	passim
Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, No. 11-3693, 2012 WL 3930437 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	passim
Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson, 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	55
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	passim
Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson, 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	66
Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	62
Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1112 (2007) .....	22, 27
Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant, 849 F. Supp. 2d 659 (S.D. W. Va. July 18, 2011) .....	27, 28, 55
Doe v. Heck, 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	62

	Page
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	65
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16
FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	44
FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	22, 30, 31, 33, 34, 39, 64
Fuller ex rel. Fuller v. Decatur Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ. Sch. Dist. 61, 251 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	20
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	17
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	20, 28
Harris v. United States, 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	23
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	20-21
Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc., 103 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 9

	Page
Maryland v. King, ___ U.S. ___, No. 12A48, 2012 WL 3064878 (July 30, 2012) .....	66
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	16, 17, 29, 34
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	passim
Middleby Corp. v. Hussmann Corp., 962 F.2d 614 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), petition for cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012) .....	25, 26, 27, 40-41, 54
New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	66
North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund For Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir.), petition for cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 490 (2008) .....	53, 54
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	63
Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	63
Samuelson v. LaPorte Cmty. Sch. Corp., 526 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	60
Shevlin v. Schewe, 809 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	12



	Page
SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	54
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	23
Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. filed (Sept. 10, 2012).....	33, 34
United States v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of City of Indianapolis, 128 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	8
United States v. City of Chicago, 534 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	12-13
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	21
Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, No. 09-CV-188, 2012 WL 2370445 (D. Vt. 2012, June 21, 2012) .....	41, 55
Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	19, 63
Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n, 166 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2007) .....	27
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	62, 63, 64
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	16

Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland,  
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 15, 42, 44, 59, 61

**Federal Statutes Cited**

2 U.S.C. § 434(g)(1) ..... 54  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 5, 7, 11, 12  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 2202 ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 4

**Wisconsin Statutes Cited**

Wis. Stat. ch. 11 ..... 42-43  
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(4) ..... 37  
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16) ..... 18, 19, 23, 24, 25  
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16)(a)2. .... 18, 23, 24  
Wis. Stat. § 11.001(1) ..... 43  
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7) ..... 56, 57, 59, 60  
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7)(a) ..... 58  
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(5) ..... 49, 50, 52

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(6) .....	49, 50, 52
Wis. Stat. § 11.21(16).....	51
Wis. Stat. § 11.30 .....	46, 47, 48
Wis. Stat. § 11.30(2)(a) .....	47
Wis. Stat. § 11.30(2)(b) .....	47
Wis. Stat. § 11.30(2)(c).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 11.30(2)(d) .....	47
Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)1. ....	15, 35, 36
Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)3. ....	15, 61

### Other Authorities Cited

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.110 .....	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	19
OAG 55-76 (Aug. 16, 1976), 1976 Wisc. AG LEXIS 42 .....	25
The American Heritage Dictionary 306 (2d college ed. 1982). ....	26
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.15.....	50
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.15(2) .....	50
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.15(4) .....	51

	Page
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.15(7) .....	51
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28.....	28, 30, 34
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1) .....	24, 25
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(a) .....	18, 19, 23, 37
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(2) .....	37
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(a).....	18, 19, 29
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(a)1.....	31, 33
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(a)8.....	33
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(b)2.....	18, 19
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(b)3.....	18, 19
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42(1) .....	56, 57
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42(5) .....	15, 46, 47, 48
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(1)(f) (2010) .....	15, 34, 35, 37
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(1)(g) (2012).....	35
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(2) (2012) .....	36

Nos. 12-2915, 12-3046, & 12-3158
